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This document has been prepared by PHOENIX Pharmahandel GmbH & Co KG (the “Company” and, together with its subsidiaries and affiliates, “PHOENIX”) solely in 
connection with the release of the results of the First Quarter 2014/15 and is being presented solely for informational purposes. No representation or warranty, express or 
implied, is or will be made in relation to, and no responsibility is or will be accepted by the Company or any of its respective affiliates, advisors or representatives 
(together, the “Parties”) as to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document, and nothing in this document shall be deemed to constitute 
such a representation or warranty. None of the Parties or their respective agents, directors, partners and employees accept any liability whatsoever (in negligence or 
otherwise) for any loss or damage howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith and no reliance should be 
placed on the information or statements made herein.  

This document does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as a recommendation, offer or invitation for the purchase or subscription of any securities 
of the Company or any subsidiary, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of, or be relied upon in connection with, any contract or 
commitment whatsoever. 

The information contained in this presentation has not been subject to any independent audit or review. A portion of the information contained in this document, including 
all market data and trend information, is based on estimates or expectations of the Company, and there can be no assurance that these estimates or expectations are or 
will prove to be accurate. In addition, past performance of PHOENIX is not indicative of future performance. The future performance of PHOENIX will depend on 
numerous factors which are subject to uncertainty.  

Certain statements contained in this presentation that are not statements of historical fact, including, without limitation, any statements preceded by, followed by or 
including the words “targets”, “believes”, “expects”, “aims”, “intends”, “may”, “anticipates”, “would”, “could” or similar expressions or the negative thereof, constitute 
forward-looking statements, notwithstanding that such statements are not specifically identified. In addition, certain statements may be contained in press releases, and in 
oral and written statements made by or with the approval of the Company that are not statements of historical fact and constitute forward-looking statements. Examples of 
forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to: (i) statements about future financial and operating results; (ii) statements of strategic objectives, business 
prospects, future financial condition, budgets, projected levels of production, projected costs and projected levels of revenues and profits of the Company or its 
management; (iii) statements of future economic performance; and (iv) statements of assumptions underlying such statements.  

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions which are difficult to predict and outside of 
the control of the management of the Company. Therefore, actual outcomes and results may differ materially from what is expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking 
statements. You should not place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. All subsequent written and oral forward-looking statements attributable to the 
Company or any person acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements referenced above. Forward-looking statements speak 
only as of the date on which such statements are made. The Company expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to disseminate any updates or revisions to any 
forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which such statement is made, or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. 
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Highlights of PHOENIX group  

PHOENIX group has strengthened its leading market position 
in Europe 
PHOENIX group consolidates its position in Europe as leading pharmaceuticals  

distributor  
Total operating performance and revenue increased 
EBITDA burdened by high intensity of competition in Germany 
Net debt and financial result considerably improved compared to April 30, 2013 
Positive outlook for the fiscal year 2014/15 confirmed 

Market situation in Europe slightly improved, but still challenging 

 The German market is a growth driver within 
Europe with a growth rate of +6.8%* 

Excluding Germany, the growth rate in the 
European market is -0.6%* 

PHOENIX benefits from its good footprint in smaller 
growth markets and is not active in European “crisis 
markets” 

European Pharma Market Growth* 

2012 

-2.3% 

2011 

-0.2% 

2010 

+0.7% 

2009 

+2.9% 

2013 Q1 2014 

+1.1% +0.8% 

* Source: IMS GIRP Executive Market Report 2014 06/17/2014  PHOENIX group  Results of the First Quarter  2014/15 



Total operating 
performance* Net turnover 

(m€) 

Total income 

112 
(+2%) 

5,452 5,340 

536546

-10 
(-2%) 

6,531 

+173 
(+3%) 

6,358 

*  Non-IFRS measure; includes net turnover and handled volume (goods distributed under fee-for-service agreements) 

Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 
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PHOENIX group shows a solid top-line increase, 
while total income is below last year’s level 
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EBIT 

63
80

-17 
(-21%) 

Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 
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PHOENIX is able to grow in terms of net turnover, but the 
challenging market environment puts pressure on the results 

*  Prior year figures were restarted due to first-time adoption of IFRS 11 
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Profit & Loss 
in m€ % in m€ % in m€ % in m€

Net turnover 5.339,8 100% 5.452,0 100% 112,2 2,1% -51,5
Gross profit 509,2 9,5% 501,3 9,2% -7,9 -1,5% -9,6

Personnel expenses -265,5 -5,0% -271,7 -5,0% -6,2 2,3% 5,5
Other op. income, op. expenses -137,5 -2,6% -139,9 -2,6% -2,4 1,7% 1,7
EBITDA 106,1 2,0% 89,7 1,6% -16,4 -15,5% -2,4

Depreciations -26,1 -0,5% -26,7 -0,5% -0,6 2,1% 0,5
Financial result -26,8 -0,5% -25,4 -0,5% 1,4 -5,2% 1,3
Profit before tax 53,2 1,0% 37,6 0,7% -15,6 -29,4% -0,6

Income taxes total -17,9 -0,3% -14,8 -0,3% 3,1 -17,4% 0,2
Profit for the period 35,3 0,7% 22,8 0,4% -12,5 -35,4% -0,5

Q1 2013/14* Q1 2014/15 Delta FX-Effect 



PHOENIX group improves the financial result,  
once more 

* Prior-year figures were restated due to changes in presentation and 
the first-time adoption of IFRS 11 

** Other net financial result comprises  
• “other financial income and expenses“, 
• “financial income and expenses from derivatives” 
• “exchange rate gains and losses” related to the financial result  
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Financial result 
(in m€)

Q1 2013/14* Q1 2014/15 Delta

Interest income 6.2 4.2 -2.0
Interest expenses -33.8 -29.8 4.0
Interest result -27.6 -25.5 2.0

Other net financial result** 0.7 0.1 -0.6

Financial result -26.8 -25.4 1.4



PHOENIX continues its committed path of 
strengthening its balance sheet 

Balance 
ratio 

01/31/2014 

7,360 

Equity 

Financial Liabilities 
Net Working Capital 
Other 

Cash & Equivalents 

2,747 

495 
1,676 

1,765 

708 

2,814 

2,162 

E & L Assets 

2,353 

22.8% 

29.4% 

Trade 
receivables 

Trade  
payables 

Inventories 
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04/30/2014 

7,366 

(m€) 

689 

2,377 

2,738 

1,755 
335 

1,849 

2,184 

E & L Assets 

2,805 

Trade 
receivables 

Trade  
payables 

Inventories 

29.6% 

23.8% 



Active management of net working capital shows 
significant improvements 

(m€) 

• Balance sheet figures as externally reported 
• Net working capital days: Average figures for the 

respective period; figures including ABS/factoring;  
may include rounding differences 

Days (average) 

Q1 
2012/13 

Q1 
2013/14 

Inventories Trade  
receivables 

Trade 
payables 

NWC -2
,7

38
 

-41.8 

-2
,5

92
 

-42.0 
-2

,3
86

 

45.2 

2,
37

7 

48.1 

2,
48

0 

50.3 

2,
44

5 
31.6 

1,
84

9 

30.2 

1,
76

0 

30.3 

1,
72

7 

+1.3 days 
35.0 

1,
48

8 

36.5 

1,
64

8 

38.6 

1,
78

6 

-41.8 

-5.1 days  -3.6 days 

+0.2 days 

Q1 
2014/15 

Q1  
2012/13 

Q1 
2013/14 

Q1 
2014/15 

Q1 
2012/13 

Q1 
2013/14 

Q1 
2014/15 

Q1 
2012/13 

Q1 
2013/14 

Q1 
2014/15 
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11 

 
Free Cash Flow Development  

Profit for the period* 

+ 

Non-cash expenses/ 
income, interests, 

taxes, and dividends* 

Changes in working 
capital 

+ 

Cash flow from 
investing activities 

+ 

Free cash flow 

(m€) 

-187

-35-24

-294
-244

46
2335 -50 

+10 

-11 

-250 

-63 

-13 
56 

Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 

= 

*  Prior year figures were restarted due to first-time adoption of IFRS 11 
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Significant net debt improvement from 
04/30/2013 to 04/30/2014 

17

4

123

348 1,599 

-185 
(-10%) 

-241 FCF 

4 
32 

16 

1,784 

Funds 
from 

operations 

Working 
capital 

Net 
investments 

Dividends Change in 
net off-balance 
ABS/Factoring  

Change in 
derivative 

liabilities and 
other securities 

 

Currency 
effects  

and other 

Net Debt 
04/30/2013 

Net Debt 
04/30/2014 

(m€) 
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The amendment and extension of the SFA improves 
the maturity profile 

13 

(m€) Debt maturity profile Financial facilities and headroom  

ABS/ 
factoring 

Bilateral 
loans 

SFA Italy 

SFA 
revolver 

Bond II 

04/30/2014 

500 

0 

2,500 

2,000 

1,500 

1,000 

3,000 

3,500 

506 

300 

940 

101 
400 

1,050 

Partly not 
used 

Partly not 
used 

Mostly not 
used 

Partly not 
used 

(m€) 

Bond I 

04/30/2014 
Approx 1.5 bn € 

Headroom 
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1,500 

0 

1,000 

500 

u.f.n 2014 2015 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 



Summary: Development of key credit indicators 

* Interest expenses excluding FX-effects and other financial expenses 
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04/30/2013 04/30/2014 Delta

Equity (in m€) 2.149,8 2.183,9 1,6%
Equity ratio 29,3% 29,6% +0.3pp

Net debt (in m€) 1.784,0 1.599,4 -10,3%
Gearing
(Net debt/equity)

83,0% 73,2% -9.8pp

Q1 2013/14 Q1 2014/15 Delta

EBITDA (in m€) 106,1 89,7 -15,5%
EBITDA-margin 2,0% 1,6% -0.4pp

Adjusted EBITDA (in m€) 111,3 93,9 -15,6%
Adj.-EBITDA-margin 2,1% 1,7% -0.4pp

Net debt / adjusted EBITDA (LTM) 3,23 3,61 11,8%
Interest coverage ratio
(EBIT / Interest Expenses)*

2,37 2,12 -10,5%

Profit before tax (in m€) 53,2 37,6 -29,3%
PBT-margin 1,0% 0,7% -0.3pp



Developments of PHOENIX' bonds 

Source: Bloomberg, 06/11/2014 
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Financial outlook for the fiscal year 2014/15 

 We expect a stable macroeconomic environment in 2014 and the 
pharmaceutical markets in Europe to record market growth of around 1 % in 
2014/15, but healthcare measures in different countries will have a 
dampening effect on growth.  
 
 For the fiscal year 2014/15, PHOENIX group expects to further expand its 

market position in Europe through organic growth and selective acquisitions 
and thereby increase revenue slightly above the level of growth on the 
European pharmaceutical markets.  
 
 With regard to adjusted EBITDA, a slight increase is expected that will 

probably be higher than revenue growth on a percentage basis. An increase 
in total income as well as cost savings from the PHOENIX FORWARD 
program will contribute to this. 
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Financial calendar 2014/15 

 
 

2014/15 

Reporting Event Date 

Results of the 1st half-year 2014/15 Friday, 09/26/2014 

Results of the 3rd quarter 2014/15 Thursday, 12/18/2014 
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